43
SSL - Discrete Wire IDC
Series 9176
The 917X series of surface mount Insulation Displacement Connectors (IDC)
were developed to meet the harsh automotive and industrial market
applications for connecting individual wires directly to a PCB ranging from 14
AWG to 28 AWG. This industry proven contact system has been tested to
automotive levels of shock, vibration, and temperature cycling to prove their

06 = Pure Tin
all over
HOW TO ORDER
X
Insulator Color
00X
Wire Gauge Size
Code Color Application
0 Black Industrial
1 White Lighting
ENVIRONMENTAL
•  Operating Temperature:
-40ºC to +125ºC
MECHANICAL
•  Insulator Material: Nylon 46: UL94V0
•  Contact Material: Phosphor Bronze
•  Plating: Tin over Nickel
•  Durability: 3 Cycles
FEATURES AND BENEFITS
•  IDC contact provides a gas-tight connection to the PCB for long term reliability
•  Connector housing captures the wire insulation for positive strain relief
•  Tested to automotive levels on shock, vibration and temperature cycling for
reliability
•  Low and high volume assembly tools to match production volumes
•  Reduced total applied cost versus solder or crimp processes
•  Optional thru and end caps lock in place to provide maximum strain relief
•  High temperature insulator capable to 260ºC reflow soldering processes
APPLICATIONS
•  Connecting discrete wire components
directly to the PCB
•  Bringing power and signals onto a PCB
•  Daisy chaining PCB’s together to create
a continuous string of boards
•  Application Notes: refer to 201-01-124
Code No of
DetailsWays
001 1 Page 44
002 2 Page 45
003 3 Page 46
Code Accepted Wire Cap Code
Wire Gauge Insulation Pages 47-48
001 18 Gauge Stranded Ø 1.6-2.1 021
011 20 Gauge Stranded Ø 1.6-2.1 021
022 22 Gauge Stranded Ø 1.1-1.6 016
032 24 Gauge Stranded Ø 1.1-1.6 016
Certification: UL File #E320991
44
SSL - Discrete Wire IDC
Series 9176
18-24 AWG 1 WAY IDC CONNECTOR
NOTES:
1.  CONNECTOR FOR IDC WIRE TO BOARD CONNECTION.
2.  CONTACT MATERIAL: PHOSPHORE BRONZE.
INSULATION MATERIAL: HIGH TEMPERATURE NYLON 46.
COLOR REFER TO PAGE 43.
3.  CONNECTOR DESIGNED TO ACCEPT BETWEEN 24 AND 18 GAUGE
STRANDED WIRE.
4.  ALL DIMENSIONS FOR REFERENCE UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.
5.  FOR FULL PRODUCT SPECIFICATION REFER TO ELCO SPEC 201-01-106 AND
APPLICATION NOTES 201-01-124.
6.  FOR PCB SPACE RESTRICTED BY WIRE ASSEMBLY TOOLING REFER TO PAGE 47.
7.  FOR HAND WIRE ASSEMBLY TOOLING REFER TO PAGE 49.
PACKING DETAILS
REEL QTY 1000
LEADER 480MM
TRAILER 120MM
SMT PCB LAYOUT
PURE TIN PADS
Code Accepted A Wire B
Wire Gauge Insulation
001 18 Gauge Stranded 0.72 Ø 1.6-2.1 2.1
011 20 Gauge Stranded 0.60 Ø 1.6-2.1 2.1
022 22 Gauge Stranded 0.47 Ø 1.1-1.6 1.6